
2018
Show System

Handbook



Dear Show Participant,

I am so excited to be presenting the 2018 AOA Show System Handbook to you. It is always fun to bring new types 
of shows to the show system and we are pleased to outline a brand new one in this edition. You will want to explore 
the Novice Small Breeder Show information located in chapter 17. This new show is designed to encourage new 
or novice breeders to show their alpacas with other similarly sized farms. Another helpful tool for this year is the 
updated walking  eece section. The Show Of  ce and Show Rules Committee worked in tangent to gather feedback 
for review and discussion. The information was then evaluated and updated and as a result the logistics for the 
Walking Fleece Section has been expanded. This update will assist event managers and show superintendents in a 
smooth execution of this competition.

Thank you to all of you who submitted ideas and comments to the show of  ce for the Show Rules Committee to 
review. Your feedback, as exhibitors, is important to us as we work to continually adjust the show system to meet 
your needs. Additionally, thank you to the members of the AOA Show Rules Committee. This handbook requires 
hundreds of hours to complete. I truly appreciate their tireless effort as they worked through the annual updates, 
revisions, and rule changes.

As you read through this handbook, you should also consider another valuable tool: The Art and Science of Alpaca 
Judging. This textbook, written by industry experts and available on AOA’s website, helps readers expand their 
understanding of alpaca  eece and conformational characteristics. These books, combined with the AOA Expected 
Progeny Differences (EPD) program and other information (e.g., histograms, skin biopsies) assists owners in not 
only preparing for shows, but in making better breeding and buying decisions. These are all important tools that 
should be considered when developing your alpaca business.

If you have questions about these rules or this handbook, please don’t hesitate to call the AOA of  ce. I am happy to 
work with you to answer any questions about the AOA Show System.

Thank you so much for participating in the AOA Show System and best wishes for a wonderful show season!

Sincerely,

Margie Ault

AOA Show & Marketing Division Administrator



© 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I. THE AOA SHOW SYSTEM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Chapter 1. History of the AOA Show System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Chapter 2. Introduction to the AOA Show System. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Section 1. Title and Objective  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Section 2. AOA Show System Mission Statement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Chapter 3. Rules Relating to all Show Participants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

PART II. IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR EXHIBITORS . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Chapter 4. Helpful Tips — Before, At, and After the Show . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Section 1. Before the Show . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Section 2. At the Show . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Section 3. After the Show  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Chapter 5. Helpful Tips — Getting Fleeces Ready for the Fleece Show . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Section 1. Preparation of the Fleece Prior to and During Shearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Section 2. Skirting the Shorn Fleece . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Section 3. Entering the Shorn Fleece  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Chapter 6. Rules Relating to Exhibitors and Handlers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Section 1. Rules for Exhibitors and Handlers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Chapter 7. Rules and Requirements for Show Entry and Registration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Section 1. Entry Requirements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Section 2. Exhibitor Rule . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Chapter 8. Rules Relating to the Show Ring  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Section 1. Preparation Rules for Huacayas in Full Fleece Halter Show Classes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Section 2. Preparation Rules for Suris in Full Fleece Halter Show Classes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Section 3. Preparation Rules for Huacayas and Suris in Composite and Shorn Halter Show Classes . . . . . . . . 18

PART III. INFORMATION FOR SHOW MANAGEMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Chapter 10. Rules Relating to Show Superintendents and Show Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Section 2. Classes Approved by Waiver  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Section 3. Rules for Show Entry and Registration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Section 4. Show Recording Fees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Section 5. End of Show Requirements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Section 6. Judge Employment and Show Management Responsibilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Section 7. Additional Guidelines and Requirements for Halter Shows  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Section 8. Additional Guidelines for Requirements for Fleece Shows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28



Table of Contents © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

PART IV. INFORMATION FOR JUDGES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29
Chapter 13. Rules Relating to Judges  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Section 1. General Rules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Section 2. Rules While at the Show . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

PART V. AOA CERTIFIED HALTER SHOW INFORMATION  . . . . . . . . . . .33
Chapter 16. Halter Show Color Rules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Section 2. Color Groups  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Section 4. Combining of Colors and Color Groups . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Color Combining Diagram for All Levels — Halter Shows  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Section 5. Color Checking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

Chapter 17. Halter Shows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Section 1. Health Regulations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Section 2. Guidelines for Stalls, Rings, and Flooring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Section 3. Requirements for Quarantine Area . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Section 4. Recommended Show Order for Halter Classes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Section 5. Required Color Class Order . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Section 6. General Halter Show Requirements All Halter Shows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Section 7. Halter Class Rules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Section 8. Halter Class Descriptions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Section 9. Color Championship Classes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Section 10. Halter Class Judging Criteria  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

Chapter 18. Futurity Shows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

Section 2. General Rules for Futurities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

Chapter 19. Procedures for Show Management — Halter Show Compliance Check Manual  . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Section 1. Recommended Compliance Team . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Section 2. Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Section 3. Description of Compliance Checking Process . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

Chapter 20. Procedures for Show Management — Composite Class Set Up and Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Section 1. Option A Composite Classes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Section 2. Option B Composite Classes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58

PART VI. AOA CERTIFIED FLEECE COMPETITIONS INFORMATION . . .59
Chapter 21. Fleece Show Color Rules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
Section 2. Color Groups  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Section 4. Combining of Colors and Color Groups . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Section 5. Color Checking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Color Combining Diagram for All Levels — Fleece Shows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61



© 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc Table of Contents

Chapter 22. Fleece Competitions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Section 1. Fleece Show . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Section 2. Walking Fleece Show . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Section 3. Handcrafter’s Spin-Off  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
Section 4. Cottage Fleece Show . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71

Chapter 23. Procedures for Show Management — Fleece Shows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74
Section 1. Fleece Show Stations and Setup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74
Section 2. Cottage Fleece Show . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
Section 3. Walking Fleece Show  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76

Chapter 24. Auxiliary Fleece Competitions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77
Section 1. Hand-Spun Skein . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77
Section 2. Mill-Spun Skein . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
Section 3. Fiber Arts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80

PART VII. AOA CERTIFIED PERFORMANCE COMPETITIONS  . . . . . . . .82
Chapter 25. Performance Show Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82

Section 1. Performance Show Classes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
Section 2. Age Class Categories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
Section 3. Eligibility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
Section 4. General Rules for Performance Shows  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
Section 5. Approved Performance Show Awards  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Section 6. AOA Point Chart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84

Chapter 26. Approved Performance Show Classes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Section 1. Showmanship Class . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Section 2. Public Relations Class  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86
Section 3. Obstacle Class . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88
Section 4. Optional Classes for Fun  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90

Chapter 27. Performance Faults . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91
Chapter 28. Performance Illustrations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

PART VIII. YOUTH ALPACA JUDGING COMPETITION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .95
Chapter 29. Rules and Regulations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
Chapter 30. Youth Alpaca Judging Scoring Card  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97

PART IX. STANDARDS OF PROPER CONDUCT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .98
Chapter 31. Show System Rules and Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98

Section 1. Authority to Regulate Show System Related Activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
Section 2. Standards of Proper Conduct Violations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
Section 3. Complaints and Grievances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99

GLOSSARY  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .100

INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .104



4 PART I • Chapter 1. History of the AOA Show System • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

PART I. THE AOA SHOW SYSTEM
Chapter 1. History of the AOA Show System

For years, alpaca owners have understood the value of attending shows for their alpaca business. In 1989, the 
membership of Alpaca Owners and Breeders Association (AOBA) set a goal to form an alpaca show system. A show 
committee was appointed to oversee its development. In 1990, working in tandem with the American Llama Show 
Association (ALSA) to govern rules, regulations, and judge training, the AOBA Board of Directors approved an alpaca 
show format.

In December of 2000, AOBA separated from ALSA and created its own show division. A full-time Show System 

format. Shortly after, the AOBA Show Division Handbook was published. An AOBA Training Task Force organized and 

March of 2001. Within a few years, the 
Show Rules Committee (SRC). By 2003, 

today’s current structure had been established. In 2014, Alpaca Owners Association, Inc. (AOA) was created with the 
merger of AOBA into Alpaca Registry, Inc. (ARI), and the AOBA Show System became the AOA Show System.

show format and show rules remain in place today. As the national alpaca industry has changed over the years, the 
AOA Show System also continues to evolve. The SRC reviews and updates the Show System Handbook each year 
to adapt to changes within the industry. New competitions are developed, outdated rules are eliminated, and new 
guidelines and rules may be instituted based upon membership feedback.

Now that you have the history of the AOA Show System, visit www.AlpacaInfo.com/show where you can discover 
additional information and resources on the show system. AOA maintains a searchable database for its members of 

show winnings are displayed on each alpaca’s information page. So, get ready, get set and register to SHOW!



PART I • Chapter 2. Introduction to the AOA Show System • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 5 

Chapter 2. Introduction to the AOA Show System
Section 1. Title and Objective
This Show System shall be known as the AOA Show System.

The AOA Show System was developed to provide an exemplary show system for use by its members. It is a system 
that is evolving with the growth and development of the North American alpaca industry. It is our intent that through 

Input should be provided to members of the AOA Show Rules Committee. The rules published herein are effective 

the AOA Board of Directors. They remain in effect except as superseded by subsequent editions of the AOA Show 

Copyright 2018 by Alpaca Owners Association, Inc. (AOA). All rights reserved. Reproduction without written 
permission is strictly prohibited.

PUBLISHED AND OWNED BY:
Alpaca Owners Association Inc. 
8300 Cody Dr, Ste A 
Lincoln, NE 68512

phone: (402) 437-8484

www.AlpacaInfo.com

Section 2. AOA Show System Mission Statement
To promote a positive public awareness of the unique qualities of alpacas and to improve the breed and enhance their 
marketability through the development of a show exhibition system that is characterized by the following principles:

A. Internally developed by alpaca industry members.
B. Educational, exciting, and enjoyable.
C. Based upon an evaluative system that rewards merit and quality of exhibited alpacas through a balanced 

D. 
competency.

E. Wide participation of industry members in showing and judging by adhering to a code of fairness and highest 
ethics.

F. Promotes and protects the health and well-being of alpaca.



6 PART I • Chapter 3. Rules Relating to all Show Participants • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

Chapter 3. Rules Relating to all Show Participants
The adherence to the following rules is the responsibility of show participants.

A. Participants should be courteous and gracious to other show participants regardless of class placements.
B. 

events; therefore, all show participants should at all times conduct themselves in a positive, professional and 
courteous manner. For those entering the show ring, attire should be neat and professional.

C. Show participants are expected to know all AOA Show System rules and standards of proper conduct as 

with the understanding that they agree to abide by the rules and procedures set forth in this Handbook.
D. 

participants agree to hold harmless AOA, its employees and representatives, from any liabilities, losses or 
damages, perceived or real, directly or indirectly, for any reason, in the course of these events.

E. 
connection with Show System Related Activities including, but not limited to, providing information required by 
the show or the AOA Show System:
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. Lack of compliance with Show System rules including attempts to circumvent rules or procedures.
5. 

alpacas.
F. Ribbons/banners/awards shall not be misrepresented in any format. Examples follow:

1. Inappropriate use is language including, but not limited to, National, Grand, or Supreme (Exception: The 
AOA National Halter Show Light and Dark Supreme Champion).

2. Appropriate use is the name of the show and the award; such as AOA National Show Color Champion or 
AOA National Show Get of Sire.

G. 
breach of the AOA Show System rules. Any complaint must follow proper procedures as set forth and must 

H. 

I. Violation of any of the rules and standards of proper conduct as set forth in this Handbook may result immediate 



PART II • Chapter 4. Helpful Tips — Before, At, and After the Show • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 7 

PART II. IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR 
EXHIBITORS
Chapter 4. Helpful Tips — Before, At, and After the Show
Section 1. Before the Show

A. Is your alpaca show ready?

1. The show readiness of any alpaca being considered for show entry should assessed before EACH show 

show ready condition should include evaluating the current health status of the alpaca, including body 

transport. Do not take any alpaca to a show if it exhibits evidence of illness, contagious disease such as 
diarrhea or respiratory illness. Do not transport or show any juvenile alpaca that has just been weaned. 
Consult your veterinarian if you have any concerns as to the health status of your alpacas considered for 
show.

2. 
a. Be trained to halter, including walking on a loose lead.
b. Stand easily for hands-on inspection.
c. Have a history of good health.
d. If juveniles, be weaned appropriately well in advance of the show using proper weaning procedures. 

enough and ready to show.)
e. Exhibit a good body condition appropriate to size and weight for its age. Assess prior to each show.
f. 
g. 

B. Exhibitors: Are you show ready?
1. 

a. 
b. 

negative 
entry.

2. 
a. 

the CVI that each alpaca has been tested BVDV “negative” or BVDV “not detected” using the PCR test. 

b. Insert or recheck 

c. 
d. Check the general health of each alpaca, weigh or assess body score.
e. Re-verify AOA/ARI registration of each alpaca.
f. 
g. 

3. Leaving for the show:
a. 
b. 
c. Recheck the general health of each alpaca.
d. 
e. Ensure that you take the necessary paperwork with you to the show:



8 PART II • Chapter 4. Helpful Tips — Before, At, and After the Show • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

1) 
additional copy for Show Superintendent records at check-in, and it is always a good idea to retain 
one copy in your own show folder.

2) 
3) 
4) Vet letter (if applicable) to be given to Show Superintendent.

C. 
Fleeces should:
1. 

2. Be free of parasites.
3. Show good health, soundness, and is free of tender breaks.
4. 

5. 
Section 2. At the Show

A. Veterinary check-in:
1. 
2. 

B. Show registration:
1. 
2. Provide 

3. 
4. 

a. 
b. 

c. Verify correct color class.
5. 

area before the deadline.
C. Morning of the show: Verify that each show entry is listed correctly in the proper class in the show book.
D. At ringside: Have your show entry at the gate area prior to the last call for your class.

Section 3. After the Show

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
alpacas.

5. 
weeks.



PART II • Chapter 5. Helpful Tips — Getting Fleeces Ready for the Fleece Show • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 9 

Chapter 5. Helpful Tips — Getting Fleeces Ready for the Fleece Show
Section 1. Preparation of the Fleece Prior to and During Shearing

A. 

B. 

Section 2. Skirting the Shorn Fleece
A. 

dust as possible.
B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 
alpaca.

F. 

G. 

H. 
I. 

Section 3. Entering the Shorn Fleece
A. 

B. 



10 PART II • Chapter 5. Helpful Tips — Getting Fleeces Ready for the Fleece Show • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

or along one side and bottom

plastic bags described on 

show.
C. 

registration page for the show which will also generate a Fleece Entry Tag for the exhibitor to put in each entry 

D. 



PART II • Chapter 6. Rules Relating to Exhibitors and Handlers • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 11 

Chapter 6. Rules Relating to Exhibitors and Handlers
Section 1. Rules for Exhibitors and Handlers

responsibility of the exhibitors and handlers.

A. 

B. Exhibitor’s and handler’s attire should be professional, conservative, neat and appropriate for the class. Dark 
trousers or skirts and white shirts or blouses are strongly suggested as acceptable attire for showing in halter 

C. 

D. 

E. 

been presented except:
1. 
2. 
3. 

F. 

G. 
and handlers.

A. An exhibitor or handler, including his/her 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

a. including his/her immediate family members any 

b. 
including his/her immediate 

family members represents, understanding a business relationship to include any transaction that 

c. 
handler to show an eligible alpaca on their behalf.

B. 

C. 
1. They are an 



12 PART II • Chapter 6. Rules Relating to Exhibitors and Handlers • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

2. 
3. 

D. 
Chapter 17, Halter Show) if:
1. 
2. 

judging at that Halter Show.
3. 

E. 
1. Has acted as a consultant or agent on behalf of the alpaca/alpaca’s owner, assisted in the purchase of, or 

2. 

F. 
1. 

a. 
b. 

2. 

that alpaca.
G. 
H. 



Chapter 7. Rules and Requirements for Show Entry and Registration
Section 1. Entry Requirements

A. 

B. 
show entry.

C. 
Registry, Inc.). 

D. 
sent with the entry to the show. A copy of the application for registration “pending registration” or a copy of an 

show.
E. 

1. 
2. 

the event that an alpaca has been purchased or is being purchased on contract but the AOA/ARI Alpaca 

Exhibitor Rule described below in Section 2.
F. 

show records and show results.
G. 

Exhibitor Rule.
H. 

case of co-ownership.
I. 

1. 
2. 
3. It is of Suri type entered in a class for Huacaya alpacas.
4. It is of Huacaya type entered in a class for Suri alpacas.

J. An alpaca shall enter and be judged in only one approved halter class, if eligible, and any group production 

K. 

L. Once the show book is printed/published, exhibitors cannot enter or move into another class or 
competition unless there is a color change or a clerical error. Production classes may be left open at the 
discretion of the Show Superintendent.

Section 2. Exhibitor Rule

A. 

1. 

per color designation is applicable.



14

2. 

B. 

class):
1. 

per color designation is applicable.
2. 

A. 

B. 
copy or photocopy of the 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 



PART II • Chapter 8. Rules Relating to the Show Ring • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 15 

Chapter 8. Rules Relating to the Show Ring
A. 

B. 
C. 
D. 

E. 

F. The use of 

G. 

assistance, however he/she is not responsible for controlling unruly alpacas. The safety and welfare of all 

H. 

been presented except:
1. 
2. 
3. 

I. 

J. 

1. 

affected.
2. 

3. Allowable 

a. Repair of broken legs, even if such procedure involves the insertion of pins, plates or wires.
b. 
c. 
d. Caesarean sections.
e. 



16 PART II • Chapter 8. Rules Relating to the Show Ring • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

f. Gastric torsion or bloat surgery.
g. 
h. 
i. Any other surgery necessary to protect the alpaca’s health that does not alter or enhance appearance 

4. Prohibited 
a. Straightening of legs.
b. Cropping of ears.
c. Correction of non-descended testicles.
d. 



 17 

Their Fleece
A. 

B. 

Show.

Section 1. Preparation Rules for Huacayas in Full Fleece Halter Show Classes
A. Allowable  and preparation for Huacayas:

1. 

body of the alpaca.
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

B. 

1. 

a. 
b. 

Barrel cuts or “lion cuts” are not 

2. 

3. Soaking in any type of pool or dunk tank.
Section 2. Preparation Rules for Suris in Full Fleece Halter Show Classes

A. 
1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 



18

6. 
B. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. Soaking in any type of pool or dunk tank.
5. 

Section 3. Preparation Rules for Huacayas and Suris in Composite and Shorn Halter Show Classes
A. Allowable 

1. 
2. 

B. 

to the following:
1. 

2. Reshaping the alpaca to create an appearance other than its natural body shape. Barrel or “lion cuts” are 

3. 

4. Soaking in any type of pool or dunk tank.



PART III • Chapter 10. Rules Relating to Show Superintendents and Show Management • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 19 

PART III. INFORMATION FOR SHOW MANAGEMENT
Chapter 10. Rules Relating to Show Superintendents and Show Management

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

Superintendent.
F. 

G. 

H. 

I. 

J. 

K. 

L. 

M. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

N. 

O. 
to these rules.

P. 



20

A. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. Apprentice Judge 

9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 

B. 

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

9. 
10. Shall produce the 

classes.
a. 

b. 
11. 

12. 
13. 

show records.



 21 

14. 

15. 

show the class order.
16. 

17. 

18. 
C. 

1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 
5. 

6. 
7. 
8. 

9. 
upon the rules contained herein.

10. Allow an 
11. Be allowed to conduct 

a. 
b. 

d. 
e. 

D. 

1. 
2. 

3. 
E. 

1. 
2. 

3. 
4. 



22

5. 

6. 
7. 
8. 

F. 
1. 
2. 

a. 

1) 

2) 

b. 

G. 
1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 
Steward.

6. 
H. 

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

6. 
participants in the ring is paramount.

7. 
8. 

9. Assist the Judge in lining up the class winners.
I. 



1. 
Management.

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

J. 

1. 
2. 

3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

A. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

grounds.
9. 
10. 

B. 

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 

classes.
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 

11. 
12. 



24

13. 

14. 

15. 
C. 

1. 
2. 

3. 
4. 

5. 

6. 
7. 
8. 

D. 

1. Apprentice Judge allowed per Judge per show.
2. 

E. 
1. 

a. 
1) 

2) 

3) 
b. 

1) 
2) 

3) 

d. 
Superintendent per their instructions.

e. 
2. 

a. 
b. 

d. 

3. 
a. 

b. 
request.

4. 
a. 



 25 

b. 

d. 
5. 

a. 
b. 

d. 

6. 
a. 
b. 

A. 
Superintendent.

B. 

1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

C. 

1. Apprentice Judge allowed per Judge per show.
2. 

D. 
1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 
Steward.

5. 
E. 

1. 
2. 
3. 

F. 



A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 
(See details Chapter 17)

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

A. 

B. 

 
 
 
 

C. 

 
 
 

D. 

E. 
F. 

G. 

A. 

.



B. 

C. 

A. 

exempt.
B. 

to AOA.
C. 

AOA.
1. 
2. 

A. 

1. 

2. 

B. 
C. 

A. 

B. 

Administrator.
C. 

1. 
2. 

also Judge the Color Championships.
3. 

D. 
E. 

Contract.



28

F. 

G. 

denied.
H. 

1. 
with Show Management.

2. 

a. 

b. 

3. 

4. Suggested 

#Entries #Judges #Rings
1 1 1
2 1.5 2
2 2 2

2
2.5

4 4

5. 



PART IV • Chapter 13. Rules Relating to Judges • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 29 

PART IV. INFORMATION FOR JUDGES
Chapter 13. Rules Relating to Judges

Section 1. General Rules

A. 
B. 
C. 

D. 
1. 

2. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 
show.

Section 2. Rules While at the Show
A. 

B. 

1. Be allowed to enter alpaca(s) or item(s) into an auction conducted at the show.
2. 

3. with the exception of B.1.

a. 
b. 
c. or vendor
d. 
e. 

C. 

D. 

1. 



30 PART IV • Chapter 13. Rules Relating to Judges • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

a. 
b. 
c. 

departure.
d. 
e. 

2. 

a. 
b. 
c. 

d. 
e. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

related auction.
H. 

I. 

J. 
K. 

L. 

M. 

N. 
O. 



 31 

A. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

a. including his/her immediate family members

b. 
including his/her immediate family members 

paid.
c. 

B. 

C. 
1. 
2. 
3. 

D. 

1. 
2. 

3. 

E. 
1. 

2. 

F. 
1. 

a. 
b. 

2. 

G. 
H. 



32



PART V • Chapter 16. Halter Show Color Rules • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 33 

PART V. AOA CERTIFIED HALTER SHOW 
INFORMATION
Chapter 16. Halter Show Color Rules

A. Color Group — Refers to the eight major groups of color designations, and includes white, light, fawn, brown, 

B. 

multicolor types described in this chapter.
C. 

color regardless of the color on the head and extremities.

Section 2. Color Groups

A. 

a grey and goes into the appropriate solid class.
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. LRG Light Rose Grey
5. 
6. DRG Dark Rose Grey

B. 
1. BB Bay Black
2. TB True Black

C. 
1. LB Light Brown
2. 
3. DB Dark Brown

D. 
1. 

changes to qualify for the pattern or other multicolor class. This shading of medium fawn possibly lightens to 

be placed in the light fawn class. When the mid-side color falls between light and medium fawn, the alpaca 



34 PART V • Chapter 16. Halter Show Color Rules • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

2. 

qualify for the pattern or other multicolor class. This shading of dark fawn possibly lightens to medium fawn 

placed in the medium fawn class. When the mid-side color falls between medium and dark fawn, the alpaca 

E. 
1. 

2. 

F. 
1. WH White

G. 
1. 

throughout the blanket of which the primary color is not grey.
2. 

throughout the blanket of which the primary color is not grey.
H. 

1. 
designations apart according to the current AOA Color Chart) solid patch of color at the skin on the blanket, 

primary color shall not be grey.
2. 

3. 
to the current AOA Color Chart) colors of which the primary color is not grey.

4. 

Section 3. 
A. 

Chapter 16, Section 2).
B. If a color falls between two color designations, the alpaca shall be placed in the darker color designation.

Section 4. 
A. It is recommended that any color designation be shown as a separate class when four or more alpacas of one 

B. 



PART V • Chapter 16. Halter Show Color Rules • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc

 Basic Color Groups 

DSG, MSG, LSG
DRG, MRG, LRG

DSG, MSG, LSG
DRG, MRG, LRG

TB, BB

DB, MB, LB

TB, BB, DB, MB, LB

DF, MF DF, MF

LF, BG LF, BG

WH WH

ID, IL

Appaloosa

Appaloosa



36 PART V • Chapter 16. Halter Show Color Rules • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

Section 5. 
A. see 

Chapter 19).
B. 

conditions of halter class judging.
C. A 

1. 

a. 

c. 

2. Ensure that exhibitors understand that it is ultimately the responsibility of the exhibitor to ensure that 
their alpaca is entered in the correct color class and that alpacas exhibited in the incorrect class shall be 

Section 6. 

regarding the color of their alpaca, it shall be immediately brought to the attention of the Show Superintendent. The 

completed and signed and submitted to the appropriate Show Superintendent. The Judge shall initial the front of the 

the morning of the show.



PART V • Chapter 17. Halter Shows • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 37 

Chapter 17. Halter Shows

and conformation or 

entries.
 

 
 

 

For the health of the alpacas it is recommended that shows taking place from July 1 to October 1 offer composite and 

A. 
B. 

scanning, this same microchip number is located on the back button of the ear tag and is acceptable for show 
entry if it matches the number stated on the CVI.

C. 
copy or photocopy of the 
include each alpaca’s name, microchip ID number, location of that microchip, and BVDV information as noted 

D. 

alpaca transported to the show. This includes companion alpacas.
E. All alpacas entered in or present at the show must be tested for BVDV using the PCR test. One test in the 

F. 

G. 

H. It is strongly recommended that a 
contagious disease or illness. A show has the authority to impose reasonable quarantine procedures on any 

1. 



38 PART V • Chapter 17. Halter Shows • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

2. 

3. 
show as described in Section 1, D.

4. 

5. 
respiratory illness.

A. 
1. 
2. Sides should be stock panels but may be solid sides.
3. 

B. 
1. 

2. 
3. 

4. 
supplemental lighting is recommended.

C. 

An area for 

A. Quarantine area shall be located 30 feet from all other alpacas.
B. Quarantine stalls must be of the same quality as the standard stalls for that show.

A. 
classes for that breed type are halted while the Production classes are occurring. Production classes must 
be held at the completion of a Color Group. All of the Production classes for their breed type must be held 

Dark followed by Light. The order of judging for Bred and Owned classes will be Dark followed by Light.
1. Group Production classes
2. Bred and Owned Production classes, including Best Bred and Owned

a. Bred and Owned classes, including Best Bred and Owned, must be held prior to Judge’s Choice.
B. 
C. Shorn classes
D. Composite classes 

1. Grey
2. Black
3. Brown
4. Fawn
5. Light
6. White
7. 
8. 



PART V • Chapter 17. Halter Shows • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc

A. 
B. 

minimum of three classes
C. Huacayas and Suris shall be shown separately.
D. 
E. 

if less than 10 Huacayas or 8 Suris are entered per age per gender per Color Group.
F. 

designation within that Color Group to form a class.
G. Any color designation may be shown as a separate class when four or more alpacas of one gender and age 

LF = Light Fawn, etc.).
H. 

I. The 

Regardless of the number of classes due to a split for a single color designation, the Exhibitor Rule of three per 

J. 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

the blanket, neck, and legs.

met.

Section 7. Halter Class Rules
A. 

B. 
2017 2018, 

2017
2018

C. Alpacas shall enter the ring for judging in order of age from oldest to youngest.
D. 

1. 

a. 

c. 
d. 

E. When Color Groups are combined and still result in classes of less than four of a color designation or group 
which cannot be fairly combined with other color designations or groups, those classes are not considered 
exhibition classes.



40 PART V • Chapter 17. Halter Shows • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

F. If the Judge determines, in any class, that there is a serious fault or multiple moderate faults in all alpacas in the 

winner will be ineligible to compete in a Championship class.
G. 

judging. It is preferable that the meeting take place immediately before the start of the show. This meeting shall 
be held in the show ring area without alpacas present except that an alpaca which is not entered in the show 

in ring procedures and handling alpacas in the show ring, including techniques for restraining alpacas and for 
showing the alpaca’s bite.

H. ribbon 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Section 8. Halter Class Descriptions
A. 

Barrel cuts or 

1. 
a. 

c. 
8 inches on the blanket, neck and legs.

d. 
inches on the blanket, neck and legs.

2. 
a. 

of 3 inches and maximum of 11 inches on the blanket, neck and legs.
c. 

inches and no maximum on the blanket, neck and legs.
d. 

legs.
B. 

1. 

a. 
shorn conformation class.

halter class or the regular Fleece Show.



PART V • Chapter 17. Halter Shows • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 41 

c. 
classes according to breed type, gender, age and color.

d. 
e. Color Championships may be offered if minimum numbers are met. 

2. 
a. 

will be determined by the halter class. An exhibitor has the option of bringing both the alpaca and its 

halter apply and shall be determined by the Fleece Show.
c. 

ribbons can be awarded upon completion of the conformation competition.
d. 

1. D. 2. b. 1 for tie breaking criteria).
3. 

a. 

examination of the shorn alpaca simultaneously.
c. 
d. 

C. 
1. 
2. 

a. 
the show.

c. 
d. 

3. 
a. First by breed type.

Then by gender.
c. Then by age. Yearling and two year old and older classes may be combined by age if the minimum 

4. 

5. 
6. 

7. 
will not be considered in judging shorn classes.

8. 
a. 

c. Longer lengths around the head will not be allowed more than 2 inches below the jaw line.
9. 
10. Color Championships shall not be offered.



42 PART V • Chapter 17. Halter Shows • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

D. 
classes for that breed type are halted while the Production classes are occurring. Production classes must 
be held at the completion of a Color Group. All of the Production classes for their breed type must be held 

1. Group Production Classes 
a. 

Both genders can be represented, but must be from three different dams.
The color and age of each alpaca within the group shall not be a discriminating factor.
Show entry is made in the name of the sire on the show entry form and must be accompanied 

Limit one entry per sire.
The sire is not shown with this group entry. If the exhibitor is not the owner of the sire, that 
exhibitor must obtain the sire owner’s written permission prior to the time of show entry.
Entry is limited to three sire entries per owner.

followed by Light.

Both genders can be represented.
There must be a minimum age difference of 11 months between each of the two progeny.
The color and age of each alpaca within the group shall not be a discriminating factor.
Show entry is made in the name of the dam on the show entry form and must be accompanied 

Limit one entry per dam.
The dam is not shown with this group entry. If the exhibitor is not the owner of the dam, that 
exhibitor must obtain the dam owner’s written permission prior to the time of show entry.
Entry is limited to three dam entries per owner.



PART V • Chapter 17. Halter Shows • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 43 

group.

group.

While entry into the Produce does not require the two alpacas to be from different sires, the 

different males.
c. 

Dark followed by Light.

Both genders may be represented.
Any age may be represented.
The color and age of each alpaca within the group shall not be a discriminating factor.

All alpacas must be owned by the exhibitor and must be from dams that were owned by the 

Limit one entry per breeder per breed type.
2. 

program rather than alpacas that are purchased from another breeder. The alpacas shown must be owned 
by the exhibitor and must be from dams that were owned by the exhibitor at the time the dams were bred as 

a. These classes are split by breed type, age, gender, and Dark and Light. The order of judging for Bred 
and Owned classes will be Dark followed by Light.

Yearling Dark and Light male and female.

c. 
d. 
e. 

Entry is limited to three entries per Dark and Light class in each age and gender per breed type.

h. 

i. 
and Dark per gender for Suris is required to award Best Bred and Owned in that gender and breed type.

j. 
Choice competition if Judge’s Choice is held at the show.

E. Open 
1. Age eligibility is 18 months and older.
2. Huacayas and Suris shall be shown separately.
3. All alpacas must be physically gelded.



44 PART V • Chapter 17. Halter Shows • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

4. 

5. A gelding shall only show in the open gelding class and any performance class for which it is eligible.
6. 
7. First and second place alpacas in all Color Groups shall be combined into one Championship class to 

Color Groups shall not be held.
a. 

A minimum number of ten Huacayas or eight Suris is required to hold a Gelding Championship.
c. 

8. 
9. 

Section 9. 
A. Color Championships may be offered for composite halter classes at any show if the 

1. Ten entries per Huacaya breed type, per gender, per Color Group. 
2. Eight entries per Suri breed type, per gender, per Color Group.

B. 
C. Huacayas and Suris shall not be combined to meet the minimum.
D. 
E. 

Shows), to hold a Championship in each Basic Color Group, then a Championship must be held in each 

Championships. The three black and two brown yearlings would not be combined as a Combined Dark Class, 

F. 
that Basic Color Group cannot be combined with any other Color Group.

Championship. The Brown Color Group will not compete for a Brown Color Championship. The Blacks and 
Browns shall not be combined into a Dark Color Championship.

G. 

the Championship must be held as a Combined Color Group Championship. The alpacas that will compete in 

halter class.

Dark Combined Championship shall be offered. The classes in the Color Groups are combined, and all classes 

H. Full Fleece Color Championships
1. 
2. 



PART V • Chapter 17. Halter Shows • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc

3. 
4. 

I. Judge’s Choice
1. Offered at shows that meet the minimum number of 200 Huacayas or 100 Suris. These minimum numbers 

awarded separately.
2. 

offer the Judge’s Choice award in that gender for Huacayas. At least four color championships in a gender 

3. Color Champion candidates for each Color Group are eligible. The Best Bred and Owned winners are also 
eligible.

4. 
judging criteria.

J. Composite Color Championships
1. 

a. 

second  place alpacas are held at ringside.
First place alpacas are conformationally ranked on a scorecard by the Judge.

scores on the Composite Class Judge’s Worksheet — Fleece Scoring.)
The alpaca with the lowest combined score shall be awarded the Color Championship.

handle, then lock style, then uniformity of micron.
The Judge awards the Championship.

c. 
alpacas.

a scorecard by the Judge.

scores on the Composite Class Judge’s Worksheet — Fleece Scoring)

Huacaya and Suri).

2. 
a. 

championship class.
c. 

The Judge awards the Championship.



46 PART V • Chapter 17. Halter Shows • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

d. 

e. 

method.

A. 
1. Soundness is freedom from defect, disease or injury.
2. 
3. Conformation is the appropriate alignment of body parts with respect to the whole alpaca.
4. 

proportioning of the body parts in relation to each other.
5. 

the back bone to the belly, including the haunches.
6. 

7. 

8. 
B. 

1. 
a. 

the neck being two-thirds of the length of the back and the legs matching the length of the neck and well 

shaped and of appropriate length. Eyes should be bright and free from injury, illness or defect.
c. 

meet corresponding edge of upper dental pad. Central incisors must meet leading, forward edge of 
upper dental pad. Lower gum line should be set back from the leading edge of the upper dental pad.

d. 
and square with generally forward facing toes and correct angulation.

e. 
chest continuing down through the abdomen.

h. 
i. 
j. 

fault if the tail is straight or where the tail can be readily straightened manually. A permanent kink in the 

2. 
a. 

long body.



PART V • Chapter 17. Halter Shows • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 47 

out.

Slightly humped or swayed back.
Slight lack of body capacity.

under or out.

alpaca.

c. 

Extreme lack of balance.

Luxating patella.
Extreme lack of body capacity.
Extremely obese or thin.
Kinked or inadequate length of tail.

d. 

Entropion, blindness, bilateral cataracts.

toes.

lameness.

hermaphroditism.
e. 



48 PART V • Chapter 17. Halter Shows • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

C. 
1. 

a. 

processed top.

c. 

d. 

e. Absence of 

also add to the prickle factor.

and aligned within staple groups. The expression of crimp is determined by genetics, and is 

character, color and density.
h. 
i. 
j. 

dust line.
2. 

by the Judge according to the degree of the fault present).
a. 

Harsh handle, not soft.
c. 
d. 
e. 

h. 
i. Presence of guard hair.
j. 
k. Lack of natural pasture condition.
l. 

3. 
a. 

c. 



PART V • Chapter 17. Halter Shows • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc

d. 

processed top.
e. 

or structure exists on a continuum from tightly twisted to straight. All lock styles are equally desirable. 

weathering.

h. 
i. 
j. Absence of 

also add to the prickle factor.
k. 

dust line.
4. 

a. Presence of crimp.

c. 
d. Harsh handle, not soft.
e. 

h. 
i. 
j. Presence of guard hair.
k. Dull, chalky, lifeless, tender, stress breaks.
l. Lack of natural pasture condition.

5. 
a. Extreme presence of external parasites.



 PART V • Chapter 18. Futurity Shows • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

A. 
are usually limited to a younger subset of the general population of alpacas.
1. 

exhibitors.
2. 

B. 
C. 

D. 
awards must be awarded.

E. 
owner of that herdsire may pay a fee to make that single entry eligible for the show.

F. 

A. 
B. 

C. 

A. 
1. 
2. 
3. 

B. 

2013.
C. 

D. 

E. Herdsires, fully or partially owned by Judges judging at the Futurity, cannot be nominated for the Futurity.
F. Offspring sired by a herdsire owned fully or in part by a Judge who is judging at the Futurity may participate in 

1. 
is prohibited from being shown in front of that Judge.

2. 
published in the show program or reported in Futurity show results.

G. 
such as Herdsire of the Year. Futurity exhibitors are subject to the AOA Exhibitor Disclosure requirements as set 

H. 



Check Manual
The following is a guide for each team to use in the compliance checking process.

A. 

B. 
documents any changes necessary, and a handler to help hold while color and length are checked. Compliance 
checking can be done with two people, a compliance checker and a recorder or a compliance checker and a 

alpacas is not present when the alpacas are presented to be compliance checked.
C. 

ability to control animals.
D. 

Superintendent compliance checks their alpacas.

Section 2. Procedures
A. 

1. Thorough familiarity with AOA Color Charts.
2. Thorough knowledge of current year’s AOA Show rules regarding color.
3. 

B. 
and farm name.

C. 

1. 
2. 
3. Correct gender.
4. 
5. 
6. 

D. 

E. 
1. 

Show Superintendent.
2. 

Superintendent may want you to mark the front of each show entry’s number with a stamp or initial to 
indicate that color checking is complete.

3. Turn in the changes to Show Superintendent as directed.
F. 

conditions of halter class judging.



G. 
1. Do treat the exhibitors and their alpacas as you would want to be treated.
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
alpacas.

6. 
7. 
8. 

Alpaca Alpaca 
Gender

Type 
DOB

Color as Color 
Change

Class 
Change

4173 F S DB DB was 222 was 
112

222 Suri Yearling Female 
DB

A. 

B. 

class.
C. 

1. 



2. If the color at the skin of the alpaca falls between two color designations on the color chart, choose the 
darker shade.

3. 
4. 

5. All white, beige and light fawn alpacas must be checked on the top of the blanket to look for beige or light 
fawn shading along the top-line.
a. 

qualify for the pattern or other multicolor class. This shading of light fawn possibly lightens to beige or 

6. 
inches in any direction at the skin in an otherwise white or solid color alpaca, that alpaca goes in the solid 

7. 
a. 

changes to qualify for the pattern or other multicolor class. This shading of medium fawn possibly 

the alpaca shall be placed in the light fawn class. When the mid-side color falls between light and 

qualify for the pattern or other multicolor class. This shading of dark fawn possibly lightens to medium 

shall be placed in the medium fawn class. When the mid-side color falls between medium and dark 

8. 
designations apart according to the current AOA Color Chart) solid patch of color at the skin on the blanket, 

primary color shall not be grey.
9. Alpacas are placed in a Pinto color designation if they exhibit two distinct colors one of which is white. The 

10. 
color designations apart according to the current AOA Color Chart) colors of which the primary color is not 
grey.

11. 

which the primary color is not grey.



12. 

at the alpaca or by comparison to the AOA Color Chart), the alpaca is then placed into the appropriate 

13. 

into the appropriate solid class.
a. 

14. 

class.
15. 

the length requirements for composite class.
16. 

blanket should be measured by inserting the tape or ruler at the middle of the side and gently stretching 

17. 
a. 

8 inches.

of eight inches.

3 inches and no maximum on the blanket, neck and legs.

legs.
18. 

a. 

c. Longer lengths around the head will not be allowed more than 2 inches below the jaw line.



19. 

chart for Suris on the skin and choose the color that most closely matches, going to the darker of the two. 

alpaca.



Procedures

A. Option A Composite Forms
1. 

a. A unique Entry Form for composite entries is required.

c. 

d. 
exhibitor number on the Entry Form for each alpaca entered into the composite class.

e. The Halter Show Superintendent shall be responsible for creating the check-in list and the class list and 
copying and forwarding them to the Fleece Show Superintendent prior to check-in in a timely manner.

2. 
a. The entry number for composite classes shall be the same number for both the halter class and 

Superintendents.

One for the exhibitor to wear into the ring for halter conformation judging

c. 
entry number being placed into the clear plastic bag be printed on brightly colored cardstock.

3. 
suggested that it be printed on the same brightly colored paper and is required to be completed by the 
exhibitor.

B. 
Show Superintendent. Frequent and open communications is paramount to the success of the composite 
classes.
1. 

a. The Halter Show Superintendent is responsible for forming the classes for both conformation and 

will be determined by the halter class. An exhibitor has the option of bringing both the alpaca and its 

halter apply and shall be determined by the Fleece Show.
c. 

Form shall be completed by the Halter Show Superintendent.
d. The Halter Show Superintendent shall make the class change adjustment to their halter classes 

2. 
a. The Fleece Show Superintendent is responsible for setting up the Fleece Show judging area.

The Halter Show Superintendent and the Fleece Show Superintendent shall fully understand the 

C. 
1. 

following the conformation portion of judging.
2. 
3. 
4. 

a. 



A Judge’s Worksheet shall be completed for each class and signed in ink by the Composite Fleece 
Judge.

5. 

6. 

7. 
a. 

Fleeces can be brought ringside and distributed at the conclusion of each composite halter class. If 

the exhibitor when the class is placed and the exhibitor exits the ring.
Fleeces can be distributed from the regular Fleece Show area upon conclusion of all of the 

the regular Fleece Show. 
D. 

1. The Halter Show Superintendent arranges the Composite Class Tally Sheets in class order.
2. 

a. 

c. 

Composite Placing Results with second place.
d. The Judge uses the Final Composite Placing Result and readjusts the placing line of alpacas into the 

e. The Judge signs and dates the Composite Class Tally Sheet and Final Placing Card. Possession then 
passes to the Halter Show Superintendent.
The Judge concludes the composite class with a summary set of oral reasons.



A. 

B. Entry number
1. 

entered in composite.
a. One for the exhibitor to wear in the ring for halter conformation judging

2. 

3. 
number being placed into the clear plastic bag be printed on brightly colored cardstock.

C. 
1. 

2. 
from class to class.

3. 

4. 

5. 

D. 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. The Judge shall place the alpacas in the class using the halter class judging criteria for conformation and 

5. 
6. 

E. 



PART VI • Chapter 21. Fleece Show Color Rules • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 59 

PART VI. AOA CERTIFIED FLEECE COMPETITIONS 
INFORMATION
Chapter 21. Fleece Show Color Rules

A. Color Group — Refers to the eight major groups of color designations, and includes white, light, fawn, brown, 

B. 

in this chapter.
C. 

Section 2. Color Groups
A. 

1. 
a. WH White

2. 
a. 

changes to qualify for the pattern or other multicolor class color designation. This shading of beige 

b. 

3. 
a. 

b. 

color changes to qualify for the pattern or other multicolor class. This shading of dark fawn possibly 

4. 
a. LB Light Brown.
b. 
c. DB Dark Brown.



60 PART VI • Chapter 21. Fleece Show Color Rules • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

5. 
a. BB Bay Black.
b. TB True Black.

6. 

a. LRG Light Rose Grey.
b. 
c. DRG Dark Rose Grey.
d. 
e. 

7. 
a. 

b. 

8. 
a. 

length in any direction. The primary color shall not be grey.
b. 

majority of the blanket is fawn or darker.
c. 

grey.
d. 

primary color is not grey.
Section 3. 

A. 

B. 

Section 4. 
A. 

B. When the entries of a particular color designation do not result in a minimum of four entries per age and gender 

Section 5. 
A. 
B. 

1. 



PART VI • Chapter 21. Fleece Show Color Rules • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 61 

2. 
The change shall be reported to the Show Superintendent in writing.

3. 

C. 

must be completed and signed and submitted to the appropriate Show Superintendent.

 BASIC COLOR GROUPS COMBINED COLOR GROUPS

GREY
DSG, MSG, LSG
DRG, MRG, LRG

GREY
DSG, MSG, LSG
DRG, MRG, LRG

BLACK
TB, BB

BROWN
DB, MB, LB DARK

DB, MB, LB, TB, BB

FAWN
DF, MF

FAWN
DF, MF

LIGHT
LF, BG

LIGHT
LF, BG

WHITE
WH

WHITE
WH

INDEFINITE
ID, IL

MULTICOLOR

Appaloosa

COMBINED MIXED

Appaloosa



62 PART VI • Chapter 22. Fleece Competitions • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

 
 Fleece Show 
 Walking Fleece Show 

 
 Cottage Fleece Show 

Section 1. Fleece Show
A. Show Format

1. 
with the total number of Suri entries.

 
 
 

2. 
a. 
b. 

c. 
d. 
e. When entries of a particular color designation do not result in a minimum of four entries per age, the 

classes within a Color Group may be combined with other classes of the same age in the closest color 
designation within that Color Group to form a class.

h. 

3. 
a. 
b. 

class.
 

 
 

 

c. 
1) 
2) 
3) 

Color Championship Classes.



PART VI • Chapter 22. Fleece Competitions • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc

4) 
d. 

1) 
long as 

2) 
Color Group will not be split by gender and will remain as combined gender classes.

e. 

1) 

2) 

4. 
a. Huacaya and Suri shall be shown separately.
b. 

c. 

 
 

 
 

d. 
1) 
2) 
3) 
4) 

Rules, Color Championship Classes.
5) 

e. 
1) 

2) 
Color Group will not be split by gender and will remain as combined gender classes.

1) 

2) 

B. 
1. 

Owner of Record for Show Entry Form. A spouse or domestic partner is 



 PART VI • Chapter 22. Fleece Competitions • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

2. 

restrictions.
3. 

a. 
b. Accurate date of this shearing.
c. Accurate date of prior shearing.
d. 
e. Accurate total days of growth.

4. 

5. Fleeces entered in a “noodled” presentation must follow the rules as stated in Chapter 5. Helpful 

6. 

7. 
Tag prior to judging.

8. 
a. 

b. 

9. 
marked down accordingly.

10. 

11. 
12. 

13. 

14. Fleece Scorecards represent feedback from the Judge, shall be signed by the Judge, and shall be returned 

15. 

16. 



PART VI • Chapter 22. Fleece Competitions • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 65 

17. 
 

First place  blue 
Second place red 
Third place  white 
Fourth place pink 
Fifth place  yellow 

 
 

 

18. 

C. 

1.  
 

 
 

 
Absence of  

 

2.  
 

 
 

 
Absence of  

 

3. 

4. 

place winner will be ineligible to compete in a Championship class.
5. 

6. 
a. Are showing parasitic infestation.
b. 
c. The reason for 

D. 
1. 

a. Fleece Show Color Championship class
1) 

2) 
Group is not met, a Fleece Color Championship shall not be awarded in that Color Group.

3) 
4) 
5) 
6) 



66 PART VI • Chapter 22. Fleece Competitions • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

7) 

8) 

uniformity of micron, then absence of guard hair, then brightness.
9) 

then uniformity of micron, then absence of guard hair.
10) 

11) 
2. 

3. Fleece 
a. 

1) 
2) Both genders can be represented, but must be from three different dams.
3) Color and age of each alpaca in the group shall not be a discriminating factor.
4) Show entry is made in the name of the sire on the show entry form and must be accompanied by a 

a) 

b) 
5) Limit one entry per sire.
6) 

7) Entry is limited to three sire entries per owner.
8) 

a) 
b) 
c) 
d) 

b. 

1) 
class.

2) Both genders can be represented.
3) The color and age of each alpaca within the group shall not be a discriminating factor.
4) Show entry is made in the name of the dam on the show entry form and must be accompanied by a 

a) 

b) 
5) Limit one entry per dam.
6) 

7) Entry to is limited to three dam entries per owner.
8) 

a) 
b) 
c) 
d) 



PART VI • Chapter 22. Fleece Competitions • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc

c. 
1) 
2) Both of these classes will be judged by all of the Fleece Judges judging at the show. Decisions on 

3) 
4) Both of these classes will be judged at the conclusion of all other Fleece Show judging.
5) 

class judging.
4. 

a. 
b. 
c. 
d. 

the mature shearing age of the alpaca.
e. 

age of the alpaca.

5. 

Show Rules Committee. 

E. 

A. Show Format
1. The 

2. Conformation is not assessed.
3. 

4. 
5. 

B. 
1. 

2. 



68 PART VI • Chapter 22. Fleece Competitions • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

3. 
a. One Scribe
b. One Calculation Clerk
c. One Transcription clerk
d. One Gate Steward
e. 

4. 
5. 

C. Competition Rules and Format
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

a. 
b. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

D. Walking Fleece Judging Criteria
1. 

Suri.
a. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

80 points
b. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

85 points



PART VI • Chapter 22. Fleece Competitions • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 69 

2. For Huacayas, the minimum Walking Fleece score to award a blue ribbon is 48 or 60%. For Suris, the 
minimum Walking Fleece score to award a blue ribbon is 51 or 60%. If none of the total points in a class 

48 51
placements with a red ribbon in that class.

3. 
75 for 

Huacayas and 80
45 or 60% for Huacayas and 48 or 60% for Suris.

4. 
a. 

of micron, then absence of guard hair, then brightness.
b. 

uniformity of micron, then absence of guard hair.
5. 

a. 

b. 

c. 

1) 
2) 

ribbons awarded in these classes. Color Championships shall not be offered because they are outside the scope of 

A. 

B. 
C. 

D. 

E. 
1. 

2. 

F. 

G. Entries are subject to the 
of shearing, per color designation.

H. 
I. 



 PART VI • Chapter 22. Fleece Competitions • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

J. 
 

First, by breed type. 
Second, by age of alpaca at time of shearing. 
Third, by Combined Color Group. 
Fourth, by Basic Color Group. 
Last, by color designation.

K.  
First, by breed type. 
Second, by gender. 
Third, by age of alpaca at time of shearing. 
Fourth, by Combined Color Group. 
Fifth, by Basic Color Group. 
Last, by color designation.

L. 

M. 
or scouring of the sample prior to spinning is allowed, but the spun skein sample shall be washed as part of the 

1.  
 

 
 

 
 

2.  
 

 
 

3.  
 

 
 

N. 

O. 

ounce sample.
P. 

four ounce sample.
Q. There shall be no ties in scores.
R. 

S. 



PART VI • Chapter 22. Fleece Competitions • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc

T. The following  
 

 
 
 
 
 

U. 

. The intent to offer such awards must be indicated when the show 

the AOA Show Rules Committee.
V. 

1. 

2. 
a. Washing or scouring of the sample after spinning is allowed, and the spun skein sample shall be 

b. The skein shall be washed by the Judge using only soap or a scouring product and rinsed in clear 

3. 

4. 

Scorecard.
5. 

6. 
competition is to be displayed.

W. 

handle, absence of guard hair, uniformity of micron, length and style. The Cottage Fleece competition may be offered 

A. 

Cottage Fleece competition.
B. 



 PART VI • Chapter 22. Fleece Competitions • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

1. 
2. Deadline for the Cottage Fleece is in accordance with the date determined by the Fleece Show deadline of 

the show.
C. Rules for Cottage Fleece competition shall follow Fleece Show Rules as described in Chapter 22, Section 1, B.
D. 

1.  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

2.  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

E. 

F. 

winner will be ineligible to compete in a Championship class.
G. 

1. Are showing parasitic infestation.
2. 
3. The reason for 

H. 
must meet the minimum number of entries and shall follow procedures as described in Section 1, D. A minimum 

I. Special Awards such as 

System Administrator in consultation with the AOA Show Rules Committee. All rules regarding Special Awards 
as described in Chapter 22, Section 1, D, 5 shall apply.

J. 
1. 

Cottage Fleece competition.
2. 



PART VI • Chapter 22. Fleece Competitions • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc

3. 

4. 
competition, the Fleece Show Superintendent shall calculate the points allocated to “Spinning Score” on the 

This number is transferred to the Cottage Fleece Entry Tag on the line for “Spinning Score”.

points is put on the space of the Cottage Fleece Entry Tag for “Spinning Score”.

5. 

judging.



Section 1. Fleece Show Stations and Setup

A. 
1. 

day.
2. 

a. Fleece classes — The number of tables necessary to accommodate your Fleece Show will be 

b. 

Judge will stand is also highly suggested.
c. 

location.
3. 
4. 

classes on one end of the Fleece Show and the WH yearling classes on the other end of the Fleece Show. 

5. 

tables needed for each class.
6. 

7. 

B. 
1. 

Fleece Show Superintendent procure the mandatory, allowable 

2. 

all three sections of the Fleece Entry Tag.
a. 
b. 

c. 
3. 



4.  

5. 

6. 
Designation.

C. 
1. 

2. 

attention of the scribe and Judge. The Scorecard shall be transcribed in ink. The Scorecard is returned 

3. 

4. 

Section 2. 
A. 

Fleece Show.
B. 

Off Coordinator shall retain the master list of all the results.
C. 



D. 
the Fleece Show Superintendent shall calculate the points allocated to “Spinning Score” on the Cottage Fleece 

each entry by 0.25. The result equals the “Spinning Score”. This number is transferred to the Cottage Fleece 
Entry Tag on the line for “Spinning Score.”

points is put on the space of the Cottage Fleece Entry Tag for “Spinning Score”.

points is put on the space of the Cottage Fleece Entry Tag for “Spinning Score”.

E. 

A. 

B. 
C. 

D. 
1. One Scribe
2. One Calculation Clerk
3. One Transcription Clerk
4. One Gate Steward
5. 

E. 
1. 

calls out points.
2. 

on each Scorecard.
3. 

Worksheet.
4. 

5. 

6. 
7. 



be imprinted on ribbons awarded in these classes. Championships may not be offered because they are outside the 

criteria for these classes.

A. 
B. Entries must be submitted in the name of the spinner. A completed Entry Tag must be placed in a plain clear 

Entry Tag.
C. 
D. 

1. 
a. Beginner 

1) Junior — ages 18 and younger.
2) 

b. Intermediate 
c. 

2. 
a. 
b. 

3. 
a. 

1) 
2) 
3) 
4) 
5) 

b. 
c. 

E. 

F. 
plastic bag. Points may be deducted for any skein 

that is not at least 50 yards in length.
G. Each skein must be accompanied by a written construction description. The construction description requires, 

judging.

H. 
I. 

1. 
a. 
b. 
c. 
d. 

2. 



3. 
a. 

1) 
2) 
3) 
4) 

b. 

1) 
2) 
3) Plying technique.

4. 

a. 
b. Fiber preparation techniques, etc.

J. 

K. 

L. 

M. 

N. 
discretion.

O. 

Group as well.
P. 

1. 
2. 

a. 
b. 
c. 

Q. There shall be no ties in scores.
R. 
S. Skein Scorecards represent feedback from the Judge, shall be completed in ink and signed in ink by the Judge, 

T. 

U. 

A. 

B. 
1. 

a. 



b. 
2. 

a. 
1) 
2) 

b. 
1) 
2) 

c. 
1) 
2) 

d. 
50% alpaca

C. Entries must be submitted in the name of the mill or farm depending upon Category. A completed Entry Tag 

D. 
E. 

dye lots.
F. 

not at least 100 yards in length.
G. Each skein must be accompanied by a written construction description. The construction description requires, 

H. 
I. Identifying information or labels on items is prohibited.
J. 

1. 
a. 
b. 
c. 
d. 

2. 
3. 

a. 
1) 
2) 
3) 
4) 

b.  

1) 
2) 
3) Plying technique.

4. 

K. 

L. 



80

M. 

N. 

O. 
discretion.

P. 

as well.
Q. 

R. There shall be no ties in scores.
S. 
T. Skein Scorecards represent feedback from the Judge, shall be completed in ink and signed in ink by the Judge, 

U. 

V. 

Section 3. Fiber Arts

A. 

may also be included and attached to the Entry Tag.
B. 
C. 
D. 

1. 
a. 

1) Junior — ages 18 and younger.
2) 

b. 
c. 

2. 
a. 

b. 
1) 
2) Less than 100% hand felting.

3. 
a. 
b. Felt.
c. Knit.
d. Crochet.
e. Lace.

4. 
a. Accessories — any technique.

1) 
2) 

b. 



 81 

c. Hearth & Home — any technique.
1) 
2) 

E. 
F. 

1. Fiber preparation.
2. Fiber content.
3. Techniques used.
4. Intended use.

G. 

H. 
I. 

1. 
a. 
b. 
c. 

2. 
a. 
b. 

1) Consistency.
2) Tension.
3) 
4) 

c. 
1) 
2) 

d. 
1) 
2) Blocking.
3) 
4) Handle.

e. 

J. 

K. 

L. 

M. 
N. 
O. 

P. There shall be no ties in scores.
Q. 
R. A Fiber Arts Scorecard shall be completed in ink and signed in ink by the Judge for each item entered. Fiber 

S. The Judge shall complete a Fiber Arts Worksheet in pencil and signed in ink.
T. The Fiber Arts Show Superintendent shall return the End of Show Requirements including the original signed 



82 PART VII • Chapter 25. Performance Show Overview • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

PART VII. AOA CERTIFIED PERFORMANCE 
COMPETITIONS
Chapter 25. Performance Show Overview
Section 1. Performance Show Classes

A. 
1. Showmanship
2. Public Relations
3. Obstacle

B. Performance Shows may offer various cash prizes, jackpots, or awards within the framework of existing show 

Section 2. Age Class Categories
A. :

1. All ages are as of January 1 of the calendar year of the show. Youth under the age of 8 years on January 1 
may show only in sub-junior classes until their birthday, at which time they may begin to show in junior 
classes.
a. Sub-junior Youth: Under 8 years.

Note: Entries in sub-junior youth classes will be judged and placed as in the older youth divisions. 
Entries that do not place may receive participant ribbons of the same quality and size as the placement 
ribbons.

b. Junior Youth: 8 through 11 years.
c. Intermediate Youth: 12 through 14 years.
d. Senior Youth: 15 through 17 years.

2. Maximum class size is 11; classes of 12 or more entries must be split into two classes of equal size 
according to the chronological age of the youth.

3. Youth must show in appropriate age classes. Classes may not be combined regardless of the number of 
entries in each age class.

4. 
B. Adult classes:

1. Age of Adult is 18 years and older.
2. Maximum class size is 11; classes of 12 or more entries must be split into two classes of equal size.

Section 3. Eligibility
A. Exhibitor eligibility:

1. 
2. Obstacle and public relations entries are made in the name of the registered animal.
3. Showmanship entries are made in the name of the handler.
4. Exhibitors may exhibit only one entry per showmanship class.
5. Exhibitors may enter a maximum of two alpacas per obstacle and public relations class.
6. Youth must have written permission (signature on entry forms) of a parent, project leader, 4-H advisor or 

FFA advisor to participate in a youth event.
B. Alpaca eligibility:

1. 
2. An alpaca shown in a youth obstacle or youth public relations class may not be shown in an Adult obstacle 

or Adult public relations class.
3. Alpacas shown in any Performance Show classes may not be used more than twice in classes that use the 

identical course.

A. 
Conservative colors for halter and lead are suggested. The alpaca may not wear any other ornamental item, nor 



PART VII • Chapter 25. Performance Show Overview • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 83 

B. Obstacles should be constructed with safety of the alpaca and exhibitor in mind.
C. If there is just one Judge, the competitors will work through obstacle courses one at a time.
D. If there is more than one Judge for the course, the next competitor begins the course as soon as the Judge is 

E. 4-H or FFA approved apparel may be worn in the show ring in youth classes only with personal names covered.
F. Attire should be neat, conservative and appropriate for the class. Dark trousers or skirts and white shirts or 

blouses are recommended for showmanship classes. Only closed toe and closed heel shoes are permitted to 
be worn in the show ring.

G. 
H. Training aids such as clickers and treats may not be used in the show ring.

Section 5. Approved Performance Show Awards
A. Youth Performance Champion awards (youth classes only):

1. Open to youth in all of the age divisions.
2. To be eligible at shows where this award is offered the youth and the same alpaca must be entered in:

a. Appropriate age division youth showmanship class.
b. Appropriate age division youth public relations class.
c. Appropriate age division youth obstacle class.

3. Shows offering youth Performance Champion and Reserve Champion awards must have at least three 
entrants in all three classes in an age division (Example: three junior youth in each of the three junior 
classes).

4. When youth classes in an age division are split, only one Performance youth Champion and one Reserve 
Champion will be awarded.

5. Points are awarded in each class according to the AOA Point Chart (see chart at the end of this section). 
Highest accumulated total wins. Ties will be broken by the placings in the showmanship class.

B. Advanced Showmanship (youth and adult classes):
1. This optional class is open to adult, intermediate and senior youth age divisions. All age divisions will be 

combined into one class. The objectives of this class require:
a. 
b. A switch of handlers and alpacas. The handler and the same alpaca from showmanship class will enter 

the ring together. Once lined up, the Judge will make the decision on exchanging alpacas with the other 
handlers in the class.

2. Eligibility: Must have shown in showmanship class and be in the top three placings to qualify.
3. This class will not be included in Championship and Reserve Championship scores.
4. All showmanship rules apply.

C. Versatility Champion (adult classes only):
1. Awarded to the alpaca that show overall excellence by placing well in several classes at any show where 

offered.
2. To be eligible at shows where this award is offered, the alpaca must be entered in:

a. 
b. Adult public relations.
c. Adult obstacle

3. The alpaca does not have to be shown by the same handler.
4. Points are awarded in each class according to the AOA Point Chart (below) The alpaca with the highest 

accumulated point total for the three classes is the Versatility Champion. Second highest is the Reserve 
Versatility Champion where offered. In case of a tie, the alpaca with the highest score in the obstacle class 
will win.

5. This award is not offered for youth classes.
6. There must be at least three qualifying alpacas in their respective classes for Versatility Champion and 

Reserve Champion to be awarded.



84 PART VII • Chapter 25. Performance Show Overview • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

Section 6. AOA Point Chart
The following chart is utilized to determine the youth Performance Champion and the Versatility Champion.

POINT CHART PLACE AWARDED
# of Entries 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th

3 or 4 1
5 2 1
6 3 2 1
7 4 3 2 1

8 to 11 5 4 3 2 1
12 to 15 6 5 4 3 2 1

16+ 7 6 5 4 3 2 1



PART VII • Chapter 26. Approved Performance Show Classes • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 85 

Chapter 26. Approved Performance Show Classes
Section 1. Showmanship Class

A. Showmanship class description: The showmanship class is judged solely on the handler’s ability to prepare 
and present their alpaca at halter. The alpaca participates with the handler during the class to demonstrate the 
handler’s preparation and style of presenting their alpaca to the Judge for evaluation. The alpaca’s quality is not 
part of the judging.

B. Showmanship class conduct and scoring:
1. Appearance (25 possible points):

a. It is recommended that handlers wear white shirts, dark long pants or skirts. Only closed toe and closed 
heel shoes are permitted to be worn in the show ring.

b. 
genuinely sportsmanlike at all times, quickly recognizing and correcting faults in the positioning of 
themselves or their alpaca. 

c. The handler should continue showing their alpaca until the class has been completed, or they have 
been excused, unless otherwise directed by the Judge. 

d. The handler should appear attentive, stand quietly at setup, move in a straight, natural, and upright 
manner, and display a positive attitude.

e. 

required movements with promptness and willingness. 
f. The alpaca’s face and legs should be clean and toenails trimmed, When presenting a shorn alpaca, the 

alpaca needs to be clean and toenails trimmed.
g. 

2. Presentation (75 possible points):
a. The team should perform the requested work accurately and smoothly with a reasonable amount of 

b. The alpaca should lead, stop, turn, back up, and set up willingly with minimal visible or audible cueing.
c. The handler should walk on the alpaca’s left side holding the lead in the right hand 8 to 16 inches from 

the halter, not on the snap or snap attachment, with the tail of the lead folded neatly in the left hand. 
The lead shall not be used to continuously pull the alpaca’s head up nor used to hold up the handler’s 
hand and arm, but should be held slightly to the left of the halter ring with no continuous pressure 
applied. When walking, the handler should be positioned just behind the eye of the alpaca.

d. When setting up for inspection, the handler should stand with their feet in a 45 degree angled position 
off the alpaca’s shoulder and pointing at the alpaca’s feet (see performance illustration in Chapter 28). 
The handler should maintain a position that is safe for themselves and the Judge during the inspection 
(see performance illustration in Chapter 28). The position of the handler should not obstruct the Judge’s 
view of the alpaca and should allow the handler to maintain awareness of the Judge’s position at all 
times. While moving around the alpaca, the handler should change sides in front of the alpaca slowly 
and smoothly and should assume the same position on the right side of the alpaca that they had on the 
left side.

e. The position of the handler, when executing a turn to the right, is done by turning to face the alpaca 
from leading position and having the alpaca move away from them to the right. When backing the 
handler should face to the rear of the alpaca from leading position with their right arm across their chest 
and step forward while the alpaca moves backward.

f. The Judge will ask the handler a question during the individual work. Questions will be about the 

parts. An incorrect answer does not disqualify the handler or necessarily place them below all others 
who answered correctly. It is merely one aspect of the overall performance section of scoring.

C. Showmanship class procedures and individual work:
1. The Judge shall describe the required pattern to the handlers at ringside just before the class begins. 

Patterns should be designed to test the handler’s ability to effectively present the alpaca to the Judge.
2. Entries may enter the ring in any order.
3. All handlers may enter the ring one after another in a group and then do their individual work, or each 

handler may be worked individually from the gate.
4. The handler should encourage the alpaca to walk out briskly on a slack line and follow command.



86 PART VII • Chapter 26. Approved Performance Show Classes • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

5. The alpaca should be led from its left side with the lead in the handler’s right hand at least eight inches 
from the halter. The remaining portion of the lead should be held in the handler’s left hand. The lead should 
never be coiled around the hand.

6. The handler should understand quadrant positions to provide the Judge with an unobstructed view of the 
alpaca at all times. (Refer to illustration in Chapter 28 “Quadrant Position of Handler, Judge, and Alpaca in 
Showmanship Class”).

7. 
class.
a. The alpaca should at all times stand or be set up squarely on all four feet.
b. If asked to move out of the lineup, the handler and alpaca should move in a straight line forward. The 

asked to lead from the right. The handler should never stand or lead directly in front of the alpaca.
c. The handler should use a 

to the right towards the alpaca.
8. The handler may be asked to perform the following maneuvers during individual work:

a. Follow directions from the Judge or Ring Steward.
b. Lead forward at a walk or trot.
c. Back in a straight line. When backing, the alpaca should respond to the handler’s request to back a 

minimum number of steps indicated by the Judge, and then continue with the class pattern.
d. Demonstrate a change of pace.
e. Come to a halt.
f. Turn 90, 180, 270, or 360 degrees.
g. Show bite.
h. 
i. 

disqualify the handler or necessarily place them below all others who answered correctly. It is merely 
one aspect of the overall performance section of scoring (see illustration Chapter 28).

9. The handler may have to touch the alpaca during the class in order to reposition, rebalance or move it 
forward or backward. While permissible, these actions may be judged accordingly. Any errors in the position 
of the alpaca should be recognized and promptly corrected. Handlers should avoid excessive manipulation 
and maneuvering and should remain as natural as possible.

D. Showmanship class placings:
1. Will be based on accumulation of positive showing actions based on overall preparation and appearance, 

presentation and proper ring procedure.
2. Scoring is from 0 to 100 points with 25 possible points toward overall preparation and appearance of the 

handler and their alpaca, and 75 possible points toward presentation of the alpaca by their handler.
Section 2. 

A. Public relations class description: The public relations class demonstrates a team effort between the handler 
and their alpaca through a variety of obstacles associated with public events, public appearances, or parades. 
The alpaca participates with the handler during the class to demonstrate its level of training, poise, and 
willingness to cooperate with its handler and is a partner in the handler’s score over the course. The alpaca’s 
quality is not part of the judging. The ideal performance consists of a poised and calm team that performs the 
required movements with promptness and willingness on a loose lead.

B. Public relations class course:
1. There are no mandatory obstacles for the public relations class. The pattern to be used during the class 

should be posted outside the ring at least one hour prior to the beginning of the class and earlier if possible. 

with all entrants encouraged to participate. This is a handler only “walk through” without the alpaca.
2. The course for the sub-junior youth class shall be determined by Show Management.
3. 

class remains the same.
a. The junior youth course shall consist of eight total obstacles, with no more than three obstacles of 



PART VII • Chapter 26. Approved Performance Show Classes • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 87 

b. The intermediate and senior youth course shall consist of ten approved obstacles prepared for any 

c. The intermediate and senior youth courses shall differ from the junior youth course by at least three 
obstacles.

d. The youth public relations courses shall differ from the adult public relations course by at least four 

C. Public relations class procedure:
1. Entries in the class may enter the ring in any order.
2. Each team performs in the ring solo, unless using a two Judge system, and then the next team will enter the 

3. Exhibitor teams may be asked to leave the ring after the third refusal.
4. The Judge will indicate during the walk through if this rule will be invoked during the class.
5. 

6. The scoring on the last obstacle ends when the team passes the exit cones or the exit gate whichever is 
indicated as the end of the course. 

7. After completing the course the team leaves the ring and awaits the completion of the course by all teams. 

8. It is suggested, but not required in the youth classes for the youth to bring their alpaca partner with them 
into the ring to accept their awards.

D. Public relations class conduct:
1. The team should perform over the required course and its obstacles accurately and smoothly with a 

The alpaca should willingly stride forward with its handler in leading position throughout the course with 
minimum visible or audible cueing. 

2. Touching, pushing, or pulling is not forbidden, but is discouraged and points will be deducted. 
3. 
4. Failure to follow the prescribed pattern or pattern instructions from the Judge will not disqualify the team, 

but the team cannot place above other teams who have done the pattern or pattern instructions correctly. 
Listen carefully to the Judge during walk through.

5. 
6. Depending on the obstacle to be negotiated, the handler should generally walk on the alpaca’s left side 

holding the lead in the right hand 8 to 16 inches from the halter, but not on the snap or snap attachment, 
with the tail of the lead folded neatly in the left hand.

7. The lead shall not be used to continuously pull the alpaca along (dragging), nor used to hold up the 
handler’s hand and arm, but should be held slightly to the left of the halter ring with no continuous pressure 
applied. When walking, the handler should be positioned just behind the eye of the alpaca. This is the ideal 
leading position.

8. 
hand slightly behind their right hip with the alpaca following directly behind without continuous pressure 

accordingly. 
9. The position of the handler, when executing a turn to the right, is done by turning to face the alpaca from 

leading position, and having the alpaca move away from them to the right.
10. When backing the handler needs to face to the rear of the alpaca from leading position with their right arm 

across their chest and walk forward while the alpaca moves backward. 
E. Public relations class scoring:

1. Each obstacle in the course is worth ten points.
2. The team begins each obstacle with the maximum 10 points. Points or point increments will be deducted 

based on the team’s performance over each obstacle as they move through the course.
3. Each team’s point total will then be tallied with the winner having the highest point total.
4. Ties are to be broken using ranked obstacles named by the Judge prior to the beginning of the class. 



88 PART VII • Chapter 26. Approved Performance Show Classes • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

5. Any team that “breaks” the pattern or goes “off course” during their performance cannot place higher than 
teams who completed the course correctly. Repeating an obstacle is not considered breaking the pattern.

F. Public relations class approved obstacles:
a. Bridge with step(s) or ramp or both.
b. Jump(s) with heights of 8 inches (easy), 12 inches to 18 inches (medium) and a maximum height of 20 

inches.
c. Flexibility or maneuverability around objects.
d. Change of pace.
e. Backing, straight 5 steps (easy), straight more than 5 steps or use two directions (medium).
f. Load in trailer up to 12” rise (easy) up to 18” rise (medium).
g. 
h. Go through a door, gate, or similar passage.
i. Tolerate handling or petting by people other than the handler.
j. Go under a rail or limbo bar.
k. 
l. Meet other people, animals, or strange objects.
m. Demonstrate a safety tie.
n. Tolerate a loud or noisy object.
o. 
p. Put a hat or sunglasses on the alpaca.
q. Put a towel or similar small sized cover over alpacas back and remove during course.
r. Go through curtains.
s. Change of surface, walk over tarpaulin, plastic, sand, or plywood (easy), through water or rattling 

material (medium).
t. Demonstrate willingness to complete other new obstacles of a public relations nature. New obstacles 

must be approved by the Judge as safe for both alpaca and handler.
Section 3. Obstacle Class

A. Obstacle class description: The obstacle class demonstrates a team effort between the handler and their 
alpaca through a variety of obstacles. The alpaca participates with the handler during the class to demonstrate 
its level of training and willingness to cooperate with its handler and is a partner in the score over the course. 
The alpaca’s quality is not part of the judging. The ideal performance consists of a poised and calm team that 
performs the required movements with promptness and willingness on a loose lead.

B. Obstacle class course:
1. The pattern to be used during the class should be posted outside the ring at least one hour prior to the 

beginning of the class and earlier if possible. Alternatively the Judge will perform a “walk through” of the 

only “walk through” without the alpaca.
2. The course for the sub-junior youth class shall be determined by Show Management.
3. 

class remains the same.
a. The junior youth course shall consist of eight total obstacles, with no more than three obstacles of 

b. The intermediate and senior youth course shall consist of 10 approved obstacles prepared for any 

c. The intermediate and senior youth courses shall differ from the junior youth course by at least three 
obstacles.

d. The youth obstacle courses shall differ from the Adult obstacle course by at least four obstacles, which 

e. The adult class shall consist of 10 obstacles.
C. Mandatory obstacles for all obstacle classes except the Sub-junior youth class:

1. Bridge with step(s) or ramp or both (one obstacle)
2. Jump(s) with heights of 8 inches (easy), 12 inches to 18 inches (medium) and a maximum height of 20 

inches. Multiple jumps must be separated by at least 5 feet.
3. Flexibility or maneuverability.
4. Change of pace.



PART VII • Chapter 26. Approved Performance Show Classes • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 89 

5. 
D. Additional approved obstacles for obstacle classes:

1. Load in trailer up to 12 inches rise (easy) up to 18 inches rise (medium).
2. Go through a gate or door.
3. Walk over a teeter totter.
4. Go under limbo bar.
5. 
6. Walk through tires.
7. Demonstrate a safety tie.
8. Haunch turn, whole alpaca inside a rope circle.
9. 
10. Side pass over rail on ground, one direction only (easy), both directions (medium).
11. Change of surface, walk over tarpaulin, plastic, sand, or plywood (easy), through water or rattling material 

(medium).
12. Demonstrate willingness to complete other new obstacles approved by the Judge as safe for both alpaca 

and handler.
E. Obstacle class procedure.

1. Entries may enter the ring in any order.
2. Each team performs in the ring solo, unless using a two Judge system, and then the next team will enter the 

3. Exhibitor teams may be asked to leave the ring after the third refusal. The Judge will indicate during the 
walk through if this rule will be invoked during the class. 

4. 

5. The scoring on the last obstacle ends when the team passes the exit cones or the exit gate whichever is 
indicated as the end of the course.

6. After completing the course, the team leaves the ring and awaits the completion of the course by all teams. 

7. It is suggested but not required for the youth to bring their alpaca partner with them into the ring to accept 
their awards.

F. Obstacle class conduct:
1. The team should perform over the required course and its obstacles accurately and smoothly with a 

2. The alpaca should willingly stride forward with its handler in leading position throughout the course with 
minimum visible or audible cueing. 

3. Touching, pushing, or pulling is not forbidden, but is discouraged and points will be deducted.
4. 

pattern or pattern instructions from the Judge will not disqualify the team, but the team cannot place above 
other teams who have done the pattern or pattern instructions correctly. Listen carefully to the Judge during 
walk through.

5. 
6. Depending on the obstacle to be negotiated, the handler should generally walk on the alpaca’s left side 

holding the lead in the right hand 8 to 16 inches from the halter, but not on the snap or snap attachment, 
with the tail of the lead folded neatly in the left hand. 

7. The lead shall not be used to continuously pull the alpaca along (dragging), nor used to hold up the 
handler’s hand and arm, but should be held slightly to the left of the halter ring with no continuous pressure 
applied. When walking, the handler should be positioned just behind the eye of the alpaca. This is the ideal 
leading position.

8. 
hand slightly behind their right hip with the alpaca following directly behind without continuous pressure 

accordingly.



90 PART VII • Chapter 26. Approved Performance Show Classes • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

9. The position of the handler, when executing a turn to the right, is done by turning to face the alpaca from 
leading position, and having the alpaca move away from them to the right.

10. When backing the handler needs to face to the rear of the alpaca from leading position with their right arm 
across their chest and walk forward while the alpaca moves backward.

G. Obstacle class scoring:
1. Each obstacle in the course is worth 10 points. 
2. The team begins each obstacle with the maximum10 points. Points or point increments will be deducted 

based on the team’s performance over each obstacle as they move through the course.
3. Each team’s point total will then be tallied with the winner having the highest point total.
4. Ties are to be broken using ranked obstacles named by the Judge prior to the beginning of the class. 
5. Any team that “breaks” the pattern or goes “off course” during their performance cannot place higher than 

teams which completed the course correctly. Repeating an obstacle is not considered breaking the pattern.
Section 4. 

descriptions.

A. Dressage Class.
B. Gambler’s Choice.
C. Costume Class.
D. Egg and Spoon Race.
E. Alpaca High Jump Class.
F. Alpaca Limbo Class.
G. Simon Says Class.



PART VII • Chapter 27. Performance Faults • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 91 

A. Handler errors (Deduct 1 – 3 points):
1. Tight lead.
2. Short lead.
3. Not paying attention to alpaca.
4. 
5. 

a. Touching, pushing, or pulling the alpaca.
b. Loud voice commands.

6. Leading the alpaca from the wrong side.
B. Minor faults (Deduct 1 – 3 points):

1. Touching obstacles.
2. Turns too wide or too tight.
3. Slow response to handler’s cues.
4. Alpaca not paying attention.
5. Bad disposition or unwillingness of alpaca.
6. Nervousness, agitation, or fearfulness.
7. Poor jumping form.
8. Spooking when something is placed on the alpaca.
9. Alpaca persistently ahead of handler.
10. Too slow a pace through course.
11. Moderate safety hazard.
12. Failure to execute a complete stop.

C. Major faults (Deduct 3 – 5 points):
1. Knocking down poles or other obstacle parts.
2. 
3. Extreme irritation, spooking or nervousness.
4. Rushing ahead of handler when exiting or entering an obstacle.
5. Improper or unsafe knots when tying lead rope.
6. Taking an obstacle backwards.
7. Taking multiple jumps in the wrong order.
8. Going in and out of the wrong door of a trailer.
9. Alpaca gets fully away from handler.

D. Safety faults (Deduct points as allocated below):
1. For safety faults, the handler shall be stopped and the fault corrected. One to three points will then be 

deducted off of the current obstacle and each remaining obstacle after the fault was corrected and includes 
the following safety faults:
a. Dangling lead rope.
b. Wrapping the lead rope around the hand, wrist, or arm.

2. 
deducted off the obstacle:
a. Letting the alpaca jump ahead out of a trailer or off an obstacle.

3. For the following safety fault the handler shall be stopped and the fault corrected, with three to eight points 
deducted off the obstacle:
a. Backing across an obstacle

E. Incompletions (Deduct 1 – 9 points):
1. Not closing a gate.
2. Missing a marker in a weaving obstacle.
3. Not completing one of a series of jumps.



92 PART VII • Chapter 27. Performance Faults • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

4. Not backing all the way.
5. No response to request for change of pace.
6. 

on, alpaca gets completely off side of bridge or ramp without another successful attempt to complete the 
obstacle.

7. Entering but not successfully completing or exiting any obstacle or activity. Example: four feet on a bridge 
and then off the side = incomplete.

F. Off course (Deduct ten points): Note: If deduction is made the alpaca cannot place higher than an alpaca that 
stayed on course
1. Forgetting an obstacle.
2. Taking an additional obstacle.
3. 
4. 

G. 
1. Firmly planting all four feet refusing to move.
2. No response to pressure on the lead rope to move forward.
3. Refusing to be touched.
4. Refusing placement of objects onto the alpaca.
5. Stepping to the side of the obstacle to avoid the obstacle.
6. Taking a step backward from the obstacle. Example: two feet on the obstacle and then backing off = 

Refusal.
H. 

1. Alpaca unruly to the point of being unsafe to other animals or handlers.
2. Refusing three obstacles on course.
3. Unsportsmanlike conduct.
4. Cruel or unnecessarily rough treatment of alpaca



PART VII • Chapter 28. Performance Illustrations • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 93 

 

If the judge is at the back side of the alpaca, you 
should be on the same side as the judge.

If the judge is at the front side of the alpaca, you 
should be on the opposite side of the judge.

Alpaca Anatomy for Showmanship



94 PART VII • Chapter 28. Performance Illustrations • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

Sample Showmanship Pattern
Enter the arena at a brisk walk, turn to the right and circle the arena once counter clock-wise. When the signal is 
given, reverse your direction and circle the arena once clock-wise at a walk. Line up as directed by the Judge or Ring 
Steward leaving six to eight feet between alpacas.

Individual work: The actual pattern for individual work will vary from Judge to Judge. One example follows: The Judge 
will move down the line-up cross the arena from you. When directed, leave the line-up at a walk and walk toward the 
Judge. Back your alpaca four steps, settle and walk forward four steps. Square your alpaca for inspection. Reverse 
through a 180 degree haunch turn and trot back to your original place in the line-up



Part VIII • Chapter 29. Rules and Regulations • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 95 

PART VIII. YOUTH ALPACA JUDGING COMPETITION
Chapter 29. Rules and Regulations

A. Entry: Each club is invited to enter alpaca judging team(s) consisting of no more than four members. The three 
members with the three high scores will be counted for the team points; however, all individuals are eligible 
for individual awards. All entries must be submitted in accordance with the registration for AOA Youth Alpaca 
judging competition.

B. Contestants and Eligibility:
1. Teams may be selected by any procedure which a club (group of contestants) deems appropriate while 

complying with AOA policy.
2. At an AOA Youth Alpaca Judging Contest, contestants must have passed their 8th birthday and be no older 

than 19 as of midnight December 31 of the previous calendar year.
3. There will be four age divisions, Senior 19 – 15, Intermediate 14 – 12, Junior 11 – 19, and Sub-junior 8 and 

under. For team awards to be given there must be at least two teams in each age division.
4. At an AOA Youth Alpaca Judging Contest members may compete as individuals from clubs that do not have 

full (3 – 4 members) judging teams and are eligible for individual awards only. Individuals must be properly 
entered in the contest.

5. It is at Show Management’s discretion as to whether or not to allow combining of members from different 
clubs in order to form teams for the purpose of team awards.

6. 
(university, college, junior college, or technical school) competitive events, of a similar nature in the same 
subject matter area to be eligible for participation in AOA competitive events. Neither can that individual 
be a member of a postsecondary team undergoing training in preparation for a postsecondary event of 

contest, either on or off campus, is ineligible to compete in a similar alpaca judging contest.
7. Alternates will be eligible to compete for individual awards.

C. Method of Conduct:
1. A coach’s meeting will be held prior to the contest at a time announced in the conference materials. At this 

and ages of contestants for the contest.
2. No contestant shall wear any clothing, pins or badges that will in any way reveal his or her identity or 

state he or she represents. Weather conditions may vary, so dress accordingly. No hats are to be worn by 
contestants during the contest.

3. The contestants will be divided into groups for the contest and will remain with the assigned group 
throughout the contest. While the contest is in progress, there shall be no conferring between contestants or 
between a contestant and anyone else except by the Superintendent or group leaders.

4. The contest will be comprised of four classes of alpacas. All of these classes will be comprised of four 
animals and the animals will be designated by numbers 1, 2, 3, and 4. Animals MUST be AOA/ARI 
registered. Animals do not need to be entered in the show, however must meet all state health requirements 
for entry into the show venue.

5. 

record placings on is permissible. Contestants are not permitted to use notes while giving oral reasons or 
answering questions. Reasons classes may be any of the four classes.

6. 
7. 

8. A handler will hold the alpaca and show bite as requested. Contestants will stand in line and will be allowed 
15 seconds to handle each alpaca individually.

9. Contestants will have a minimum of 10 minutes to prepare each of the two sets of oral reasons. Contestants 
will not be permitted to refer to any data or notes when delivering oral reasons.

10. All contestants and coaches are expected to be present for the awards presentation.



96 Part VIII • Chapter 29. Rules and Regulations • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

11. 
phones, pagers, PDA’s, and other device capable of transmitting information. If a contestant is found with a 
device, the contestant’s cards will be pulled and the contestant removed from the contest.

D. Superintendents
1. It shall be the duty of the Superintendent to see that all rules and regulations of the contest are carried out. 

They shall decide all questions which may arise in connection with the interpretation of the rules governing 
the contest.

2. They shall have helpers to assist them.
3. They shall have charge of all records and shall have ratings tabulated and totaled.

E. 
and shall carry out all assignments in an orderly manner; and none of them shall confer with a contestant unless 
directed by the Superintendent.

F. Judges:
1. 
2. 

Exception: Due to time restraints the Judge may place the class before the contest but not before the event 
(show) begins.

3. 
4. 

G. General Information: For general information contact the Show Superintendent. Current AOA judging criteria will 
50/50.

H. 

with the AOA judging system. Show Management is responsible for the computer and the purchase of the 
software.

I. Placing/Ribbons: For each age group — senior, intermediate, junior, and sub-junior — there are 1st – 6th place 
individual placings, as well as 1st – 3rd team placings.



Part VIII • Chapter 30. Youth Alpaca Judging Scoring Card • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 97 

Chapter 30. Youth Alpaca Judging Scoring Card
NOTE: The scoring card below can be downloaded from the AOA website.



98 PART IX • Chapter 31. Show System Rules and Procedures • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

PART IX. STANDARDS OF PROPER CONDUCT
Chapter 31. Show System Rules and Procedures

The AOA Show System provides explicit Standards of Proper Conduct for all participants in the AOA Show System. 
This Standards of Proper Conduct section will be reviewed and enhanced on a regular basis and is intended to 

based on their own merit. This part of the Handbook provides rules and procedures to protect the integrity of the 
Show System. A methodology for handling alleged violations through a complaint and grievance process has been 
established and is intended to prevent both explicitly unethical behaviors as well as situations that may foster or give 
the appearance of impropriety.

Section 1. Authority to Regulate Show System Related Activities
This AOA Show System Standards of Proper Conduct shall apply to any member of the Show System including 
Judges, Show Management, Show Committee or sub-committee members, volunteers and non-member exhibitors 
or handlers at or away from the show venue if he or she is involved in Show System Related Activities. Show System 

business, including but not limited to, shows, any committee or subcommittee or committee member of the Show 

Anyone alleged to be in violation of these Standards of Proper Conduct, accused of acting in a manner detrimental 
to the Show System and involving Show System Related Activities may be considered for investigation and possible 
action.

Section 2. Standards of Proper Conduct Violations
Examples of unacceptable behavior which may violate the AOA Show System Standards of Proper Conduct, include 
but are not limited to:

A. Demonstrations of dissatisfaction with a Judge’s decision, including refusal to accept an award at an AOA 

ring shall report directly to the Show Superintendent who will help deal with the immediate issue. The situation 
shall also be reported in writing directly to the Show System Administrator within 15 days after the last day of 
the show.

B. 
C. 
D. 

animal statute.
E. Lack of complete compliance with AOA Show System rules including attempts to circumvent rules and 

procedures.
F. 

G. Alpacas shown which exhibit any evidence of prohibited 
exhibit any evidence of shampoos, conditioners, luster enhancers, silicone based products, dyes, color 
dressings or any other enhancing agents.

H. Alpacas shown which have been subjected to prohibited surgical or chemical cosmetic enhancements or 
alterations.

I. 
J. Unsportsmanlike conduct that includes making false accusations against other individuals.
K. Any individual or entity who violates the rules as described in this AOA Show System Handbook.



PART IX • Chapter 31. Show System Rules and Procedures • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 99 

Section 3. Complaints and Grievances
A. 

1. The Show System Administrator will review the submission and is authorized to determine if resolution 

committee(s) or c) forwarded on to the grievance procedure. The Show System Administrator may seek 
input from any of the show committees in making such a determination and/or in resolving the issue.

2. 
B. Grievance Procedure: If the Show System Administrator determines that a complaint should be handled as 

a grievance, the Grievance Review Committee will be informed and the following standard procedure will be 
initiated:
1. The Grievance Review Committee (GRC) shall be comprised of one member from each of the three Show 

System committees Judges Advisory Committee (JAC), Show Rules Committee (SRC), Judge Training and 
AOA Board of 

Directors liaisons.
2. 
3. The GRC shall be empowered to make an investigation of the grievance including gathering written 

statements and interviewing the parties to the incident. The written record of the grievance investigation 

4. 
5. 

AOA Board of Directors. The report shall be in summary form and not include the names of the individuals 



100 Glossary • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

GLOSSARY
Annualized Weight: 

Architecture: 

Arm: 

Back:

Balance:

Banana Ears:

Base Narrow: 

Base Wide:

Belly: 

Bilateral Cataracts:

Blanket: 

Body Capacity:

Body Condition:

Break: 

Breast: 

Breeder:

Breed Type:

Brightness: 

Brow: 

Buck Knee:

BVDV:

Calf Knee:

Camped Out:

Camped Under:

Cannon: 

Character: 

Cheek:

Chest:

Coarse:

Cocked Ankle:



Glossary • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 101 

Color Designation:

Color Group:

Composite Class:

Conformation: 

Cotted:

Cow Hock: 

Crimp:

Croup: 

Cryptorchidism: 

Dental Pad:

Dropped Fetlocks:

Ectopic:

Entropion: 

Exhibitor: 

Fetlock: 

Forehead:

Foot: 

Fused Ears:

Fused Toes: 

Gaskin:

Gonadal Hypoplasia: 

Gopher Ear:

Guard Hair:

Handle:

Handler:

Haunch: 

Hermaphroditism: 

Hip:

Hock:

Humped Back:

Kyphosis:

Lateral:

Loft:



102 Glossary • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

Loin:

Luster:

Luxating Patella:

Natural Pasture Condition:

Open Fleece:

Owner:

Pad:

Pastern: 

PCR:

Pigeon Toed:

Plucking: 

Post Leg:

Prickle:

Primary:

Prime Fiber:

Quadrant Position:

Rope Walking:

Rump:

Second Cuts:

Scoliosis:

Secondary:

Show Ready:

Sickle Hock:

Singeing:

Skirting:

Soundness:



Glossary • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 103 

Splay Feet:

Splay Toes:

Staple:

Staple Length:

Swayed Back:

Tender Fleece:
stress.

Tensile Strength:

Tipping:

Top Knot:

Topline:

Uniform Shearing:

Uniformity:

Unsoundness:

Winging Out:

Withers:

Yearling:

Yield:



104 Index • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

INDEX
Symbols

50/50 judging basis  30, 37, 39, 96

60/40 judging basis  30, 37, 39

A

absence of guard hair
suri  49

adult performance classes  82

advanced showmanship  83

age divisions

halter  39

composite and shorn  18

huacaya  17
suri  17

announcer  23

AOA approved event

AOA board of directors  99

AOA show system administrator  99

apprentice judge

halter  20, 21
performance  25

attire  6, 11
performance  83, 95

B

banquets
judge  29

barn manager  21

barrel cuts  17, 40, 41

bred and owned  43

breeder’s best three  43

brightness — huacaya  48

BVDV — PCR test  7, 14, 20, 37

C

37

champion — AOA national supreme  6, 40

championship

halter show  44
performance show  83

character/staple type/crimp  48

class setup clerk

color championship  44
composite  44, 45

color checking

halter show  36

color combining diagram

halter show  35

appaloosa  60
beige  59
black color group  60
brown color group  59
fancy  60
fawn color group  59
grey color group  60

light color group  59
light fawn  59
multicolor color group  60
pattern  60
pinto  60
solid color  59
white color group  59

halter show
appaloosa  34
beige  34
black color group  33
brown color group  33
fancy  34



Index • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 105 

fawn color group  33
grey color group  33

light color group  34
light fawn  34
multicolor color group  34
pattern  34
pinto  34
solid color  33
white color group  34

color designation

halter show  33

color group

halter show  33

color groups
basic  35, 44
combined  35

halter show  34

combining of colors and color groups

halter show  34

companion animals  13, 37

complaints and grievances  99

compliance checker

halter show  22, 36, 51

composite class  40, 56

course designer  25

coverage
huacaya  48
suri  49

D

density
huacaya  48
suri  49

diagram of location to check color  36, 52

diagram of pinto alpaca  55

handcrafter’s spin-off  70
hand-spun skein  78
mill-spun skein  79

disqualifying conditions
halter class  47

disqualifying faults
halter class  47

E

ear tags – USDA approved  14

event coordinator

halter show  20

exhibitor rule  13

halter show  39
handcrafter’s spin-off  69

exhibitor’s disclosure statement  13

exhibitor’s meeting  22
halter show  40

F

huacaya  48
suri  49

halter show
huacaya  17
suri  17



106 Index • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

G

gate steward
halter show  22
performance show  25

gelding class  43

get of sire

halter class  42

guard hair, absence of

huacaya  65
suri  65

halter show
huacaya  48
suri  49

H

halter show clerk  22

handle
halter show

huacaya  48
suri  48

handler errors
performance  91

hand spindle  77

haunch turn  86, 89, 94

I

immediate family member  11, 31

incompletions
performance  91

J

judge

apprentice halter  21
apprentice performance  25

halter  21
performance  25

judge’s choice award

halter show  40
handcrafter’s spin-off  71
hand-spun skein  78
mill-spun skein  80

judge’s consulting and service contracts disclosure  29

judge’s disclosure of ownership entities  29

L

lighting

halter show  21, 36, 38, 51

lion cuts
huacaya  17
shorn halter classes  41
suri  18

lock structure and formation
suri  49

luster
suri  48

M

major faults
performance  91

microchip  7, 14

minor faults
performance  91

minor faults — conformation  46

moderate faults — conformation  47

multiple judges per class  27

N

natural pasture condition
halter show



Index • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc 107 

negative traits
halter show  46

novelty yarn
hand-spun skein  77
mill-spun skein  79

O

obstacle class  88

open gelding  43

owner of record for show entry form  13

P

people’s choice award

hand-spun skein  78
mill-spun skein  80

performance show
optional classes for fun  90

placard/arm band  21

positive traits
halter show  46

produce of dam

halter class  42

production classes, group
halter  42

composite and shorn halter show classes  18

public relations class  86

Q

quadrant position  86, 93

quarantine  38

R

ribbon colors

halter show  40
spin-off show  71

ring crew — performance  25

ring steward  22

S

safety faults
performance  91

sample showmanship pattern  94

sedatives  15

seminars  21, 30

serious faults — conformation  47

shearing dates

handcrafter’s spin-off  69

shorn halter class  41

show catalog  20, 30
halter show  37

showmanship class  85
alpaca anatomy  93
pattern  94
quadrant position of handler, judge, and alpaca  93

show ready  7

show recording fees  27

show superintendent

halter show  20
performance show  25

spinner
advanced  77
beginner  77
intermediate  77

staple length



108 Index • © 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.

huacaya  48
suri  49

stimulants  15

surgical procedures
allowable  15
prohibited  16

suri, yearling 3” – 11”  39, 40, 54

T

tie score
composite show  57

tranquilizers  15

U

uniformity
huacaya  48
suri  48

V

versatility champion  83

veterinarian  15, 37

veterinary check  8

veterinary letter  8, 15

W

Y

youth performance champion  83



8300 Cody Drive, Suite A • Lincoln, Nebraska 68512
402.437.8484 • www.AlpacaInfo.com

© 2018 Alpaca Owners Association, Inc.


